

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 1501 K STREET, N.W. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005 +1 202 736 8000 +1 202 736 8711 FAX

AMERICA • ASIA PACIFIC • EUROPE

December 21, 2018

Marlene H. Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, SW Washington, DC 20554

> Re: SIP.US LLC, Transferor, and Thompson Street Capital Partners V, L.P., Transferee, Joint Application for Consent to Transfer Control of Domestic and International Authorizations Pursuant to Section 214 of the Communications Act of 1934, As Amended

## Dear Ms. Dortch:

In response to questions from the International Bureau staff, the parties to the above-referenced application supplement the application filed on November 10, 2018 by noting as follows:

- The name of the Transferor (International Section 214 holder) is SIP.US LLC. The form inadvertently says "Mr Michael Rand" where it should read SIP.US LLC.
- Following close of the transaction, SIP.US LLC—the International Section 214 holder—will be 100% owned by BCM One Group Holdings, Inc. Thompson Street Capital Partners V, L.P. holds 70% of the vote and equity in BCM One Group Holdings, Inc. No other party or entity directly or indirectly holds more than 10% of the vote or equity of BCM One Group Holdings, Inc. and no other party or entity will hold—directly or indirectly—more than 10% of the vote and equity of SIP.US LLC (the International Section 214 holder) following close of the transaction. For purposes of clarification, neither James A. Cooper or Robert C. Dunn will hold—directly or indirectly—10% or more of the equity or vote of SIP.US, the International Section 214 holder, following close of the transaction.

## **SIDLEY**

Page 2

Please let us know if you have any further questions.

Sincerely,

Marc A. Korman